REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

ITEM NO. /L.
DATE OF MEETING: October 19, 2009

REQUESTED BY: Michael Mack, Director, PCU

SHORT TITLE: Resolution Authorizing a Budget Ordinance Amendment and Two (2)
Purchase Orders for the Purchase of a 2009 Right-Hand Drive Jeep Wrangler for the Meter
Reader Position and a 2010 Ford Escape Four-Wheel Drive for the Project Engineer Position. -

BACKGROUND: Inthe FY 09-10 Budget, two (2) new Full-Time permanent positions within
PCU were approved. The Meter Reader position was formerly budgeted as a “Contracted
Service”, however, in compliance with IRS regulations, the position was changed to a Full-Time
permanent staff position. When the position was contracted, the vehicle was provided by the
contract employee. Now that the position is an employee of PCU, a vehicle must be provided.
PCU budgeted $23,000 for the purchase of a standard vehicle. However, in the interest of safety,
PCU desires to procure a factory installed “Right-Hand Drive” to prevent the Meter Reader from
having to drive against the flow of traffic to read the meters. The additional cost for the factory
installed right hand drive is $2,619 for a total of $25,619 plus tax.

The Project Engineer position was a “Supplemental Request’ and as such, no funds were directly
appropriated to the “Capital Outlay — Vehicle” line item pending the Board decision on the
position. Staff has secured a State Contract price from Fairway Ford for a new 2010 Ford
Escape four-wheel drive in the amount of $21,365 plus tax. Additional funds are currently
available in the “Contracted Services — Hydro-Geological” line-item for the acquisition of a
compact four-wheel drive for the Project Engineer. Staff is requesting a four-wheel drive vehicle
due to the need for the Engineer to be on construction sites via construction access roadways and
during inclement weather conditions.

Both vehicles are priced at the State Contract price, and no additional funds are required.

SPECIFIC ACTION REQUESTED: To adopt a resolution authorizing a Budget Ordinance
Amendment to transfer $27,000 from Fund 072 — 404506 - “Contracted Services — Hydro-
Geological” to Fund 072 —- 407403 - “Capital Outlay — Vehicle”; approve the requisition for the
purchase of a 2009 Right-Hand Drive Jeep Wrangler from Neuwirth Chrysler-Jeep in the amount
of $25,619 plus tax; and approve the requisition for the purchase of a 2010 Ford Escape four-
wheel drive from Fairway Ford in the amount of $21,365 plus tax.



COUNTY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION

Respectfully recommend approval.

&

Initial

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Pender County Board of Commissioners
that:

a Budget Ordinance Amendment to transfer $27,000 from Fund 072 — 404505 -
“Contracted Services — Hydro-Geological” to Fund 072 — 407403 - “Capital Outlay — Vehicle”; a
Purchase Order for the purchase of a 2009 Right-Hand Drive Jeep Wrangler from Neuwirth
Chrysler-Jeep in the amount of $25,619 plus tax; and a Purchase Order for the purchase of a
2010 Ford Escape four-wheel drive from Fairway Ford in the amount of $21,365 plus tax are
hereby approved. The County Manager is authorized to execute any/all documents necessary to
implement this resolution.

AMENDMENTS:
MOVED 7 SECONDED
APPROVED DENIED UNANIMOUS

YEA VOTES: Tate  Brown _ Blanchard  Rivenbark  Williams -~

Jimmy T. Tate, Chairman " Date

ATTEST Date



BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT TITLE: [Transfer funds from 072-404506 to 072-407403

Introduced by: Rick Benton, County Manager

Department: pcy

Date: october 19,2009  Item #:

Division:

PENDER COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

FY 5009-2010 Budget Amendment # Date Approved:
Appropriations
REVENUES EXPENDITURES
Increase: D Decrease: [ | |Increase: D . Decrease: D
Account # and Title Amount Account # and Title Amount (leave off $ sign)
From:
Contracted Services-Hydro-Geological $27,000.00
To:
Capital Outlay - Vehicle $27,000.00
Total: Total:
$54,000.00
Reason and Justification for Request:
Dept Mgr. Approval:  Date; Finance Officer Approval: Date: Budget Officer Approval:  Date;
Board Approval (When Applicable) [tem # Date of Minutes

Revision 8.4 (8/13/08)




